

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S (U 904 G) MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT  
THE RECORD AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED DECISION BY THE FULL  
COMMISSION ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION/APPEAL REGARDING  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S RULING IN THE DISCOVERY DISPUTE  
BETWEEN THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
GAS COMPANY, OCTOBER 7, 2019 (NOT IN A PROCEEDING) IF THE MOTION IS  
NOT GRANTED TO QUASH PORTION OF THE SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE ACCESS  
TO CERTAIN MATERIALS IN ACCOUNTING DATABASES AND TO STAY  
COMPLIANCE UNTIL THE MAY 29<sup>TH</sup> COMPLETION OF SOFTWARE SOLUTION  
TO EXCLUDE THOSE PROTECTED MATERIALS IN THE DATABASES  
(NOT IN A PROCEEDING)**

ELLIOTT S. HENRY

Attorney for:  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, California 90013  
Telephone: (213) 244-8234  
Facsimile: (213) 629-9620  
Email: EHenry@socalgas.com

May 22, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4
  - A. By Seeking Information Protected Under the First Amendment In SoCalGas’s SAP System, Cal Advocates Has Opened Up a New Threat to SoCalGas’s Constitutional Rights ..... 4
  - B. The Record on SoCalGas’s December 2, 2019 Motion for Reconsideration/Appeal Should be Supplemented to Include a Full Record of Cal Advocates’ Latest Effort to Infringe SoCalGas’s First Amendment Rights..... 4
  - C. This Latest Controversy Demonstrates The Importance of Resolving the December 2, 2019 Motion for Reconsideration/Appeal on An Expedited Basis, If SoCalGas’s Motion to Quash Is Not Granted..... 5
- III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6
  - A. The Motion for Reconsideration/Appeal ..... 6
  - B. Cal Advocates’ Data Request and Subpoena Seeking Access to SoCalGas’s Accounting Databases..... 7
  - C. SoCalGas’s SAP System..... 8
  - D. Cal Advocates Leverages the Subpoena to Demand Access To Information Protected By the First Amendment..... 9
- IV. ARGUMENT ..... 13
  - A. The Commission Should Permit SoCalGas to Supplement the Record on Appeal with the Factual Information Related to the Accounting Database Dispute..... 13
  - B. SoCalGas Respectfully Requests That the Commission Expedite Its Decision On the December 2, 2019 Motion for Reconsideration/Appeal If the Motion to Quash is not Granted..... 15
- V. CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AFL-CIO v. FEC* (D.C. Cir. 2003)  
333 F.3d 168 ..... 15

*Application of PG&E (U 39 E) for Commission Approval Under PUC Section 851 of an Irrevocable License for Use of Utility Support Structures and Equipment Sites to ExteNet Systems (Cal.) LLC* (Cal.P.U.C. Oct. 27, 2016) 2016 WL 6649336 ..... 19

*Britt v. Super. Ct.* (1978)  
20 Cal.3d 844 ..... 4, 15

*Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.* (1980)  
447 U.S. 530 ..... 14

*In re Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.*,  
199 P.U.R. 4th 177..... 13

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n* (2000)  
85 Cal. App. 4th 86..... 14

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.* (1986)  
475 U.S. 1 ..... 14

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger* (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)  
591 F.3d at pp. 1162 ..... 15

*Re Alternative Regulatory Frameworks for Local Exchange Carriers* (1994)  
55 Cal.P.U.C.2d 672 ..... 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 14

Cal. Const., art. I ..... 14

**STATUTES**

**CAL. PUB. UTILS. CODE § 309.5**..... 6

**CAL. PUB. UTILS. CODE § 314**..... 6

**CAL PUB. UTILS. CODE § 2107**..... 7, 16

**CAL. PUB. UTILS. CODE § 2108..... 16**
